
ABABABAB    
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 20 MAY 2013 
1.30 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. New Premises Licence Application - Maxima, 43 Park Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 2TH 
 

3 - 42 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Thacker (Chairman), Hiller and Davidson 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB - COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3  

20 MAY 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  
Adrian Day, Licensing Manager,  

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

Tel: 454437 

Tel. 453561 

 
 

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  

 

LICENCE REFERENCE: MAU 066980 

 

APPLICANT:  Mr Dana Aziz 

 

PREMISES: Maxima, 43 Park Road, Peterborough. PE1 2TH 

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A on Page 6 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for Maxima, 43 Park 

Road, Peterborough, PE1 2TH taking into account the representations received from other 
persons. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 On the 27 March 2013 a new premises licence application was submitted to the Licensing 

Authority by Licensed – Inn – Tuition on behalf of the applicant, Mr Dana Aziz. The 
premises was formerly a bed sales shop and has never had the benefit of any type of 
alcohol or public entertainment licence. A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper on 4th 
April 2013, in accordance on with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 
The new premises licence application is attached at Appendix B Page 9 

 
3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR (AFTER MEDIATION) 
 

• Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
 

Monday to Sunday  09.30 to 22.00 
 

• Hours premises are open to the public 
 

Monday to Sunday  07.30 to 23.00 
 
 
 
 

3



 

4. REPRESENTATIONS  
 
4.1 Representations against the application have been received from 2 local residents and a 

local business in their capacities as ’other persons’. These representations are attached at 
Appendix D Page 33 and summarised at 5.1. 

 
4.2 There have been no representations in support of the application.  
 
4.3 It is for Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide to attach whatever weight to 

the documentation that it sees fit. Regulation 19(a) of the hearing regulations require 
authorities to disregard any information given by a party or person that is not relevant to the 
application. Members should note that the representations attached are in their entirety and 
not all matters raised within the representations are relevant matters for consideration 
under the Licensing Act 2003. It is up to the committee to decide upon what weight they 
attach to these areas. 

 
4.4 Representations were initially received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Peterborough 

Trading Standards & Peterborough City Council Pollution Control. Mediation was 
successful and the representations were withdrawn. No other representations have been 
received from any of the other Responsible Authorities i.e.  The Licensing Authority, 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, 
Peterborough City Council Health and Safety Team, Public Health Authority and 
Peterborough City Council Child Protection.   

 
5. ‘NEGATIVE’ REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 

5.1  Summary of issues raised:   

• An increase in anti social behaviour in the area; 

• An increase in crime in the area; 

• An increase in street drinking in the area; and 

• Increase in parking issues. 
 
6 MEDIATION 
 
6.1 Mediation between the applicant and three of the responsible authorities (Cambridgeshire 

Constabulary, Peterborough Trading Standards & Peterborough City Council Pollution 
Control) was successful and the agreed conditions to be placed upon the licence, if 
granted, can be found at Appendix C Page 31. 

 
7. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 
7.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Objectives,  Section 4 on Page 5 and 6          
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6  
- Licensing Hours, Section 12  on Page 10 
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 on Page 11 and 12 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 13 and 14 

 
7.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 October 2012 
 

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 11 to 17 
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8.1 to 8.42 pages 41 to 58 
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 58 to 64 
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 65  to 74 

  

4



 

8. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
8.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as ‘the Council’) is charged with implementing 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for the grant of a premises 
licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act.  

 
8.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 27th March 2013.   
 

8.3 The application before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 
Sub-Committee will make its decision based upon: 

 

• The merits of the application; 

• The promotion of the four licensing objectives; 

• The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority; and 

• The Guidance issued by the Home Office in October 2012  under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
8.4 The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways: 
 

• decide to grant or vary the licence in the same terms as it was applied for; 

• decide to grant or vary the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the 
licensing objectives); 

• exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and 

• decide to refuse to vary the licence. 
 

8.5 Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 
35(4) Licensing Act 2003.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 

 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority. 
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 

• The relevant Licensable Activities 

• The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

• Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

• Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

• The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 

APPENDIX A 

6



 

 
‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  
 
‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: 
[...]
����,�����,�������������	�1�
-������������-��,����1��	��.�������,��+	����	������3�1�3�1�33�����34��,��,��	�
,������,���	�����	���	������,������-��������	���	/0�$�,�-��,���,��+	���
����������������	-�����/�+	�����������,��,�-��������	��.���������	��	�/1�,�	��
,����������-����������+����2����������,-���	0�3��'�	.������������	��	�����
���.�������,��,����,������	������	�	/���,�����-��������	������0��,�	�����
��	���/��	���������	����������'�	.�����1�,�	�����-����������+����2�������
���-,��	��������"�5���������	����,�	��,���.����/���	�������������,��
����	/��+�,��������	��,�����	������������,���.����/�����,�������	�����
�	��,�����������.�����,�	����������,�������	��+�����,��������	�����,��
�	����������,���.����/�0��,�����	��������������������,����,��,������,���
�	�������/��	���������,��	���������+�'�	.����������$������-���+�,���	�������
������������	������,��������������+���������,�	����,���	���	/�-����������$�
�������,��/�������.���������-����������	��,�����.��/�,�����	�����������
���.�+	

'�����

Appendix D

33



34



 

35



REPRESENTATION FORM  

MAXIMA 

ADDITIONAL SHEET 1 

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

While we are sure Maxima have the best of intentions in what they say 

they will put in place to prevent crime, we feel that this is the wrong 

area for this type of shop. This is a no drinking zone and the likelihood 

is that ‘customers’, especially the homeless or alcoholics, will not wait 

to drink until they get out of the area. This will make this area, once 

again, the focus of policing which we really do not want again.  

This will only be accentuated by the fact there are nightclubs in the 

area which already cause disruption and disorder, this will encourage 

drinking in the street before they go in the clubs. 

It is also likely to be a focus for the homeless and ‘lower classes’ of 

society to hang around which may possibly cause disorder and which 

may affect our house insurance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36



REPRESENTATION FORM  

MAXI
[...]
ny who don’t park on there or there may not be room. 

The only other parking nearby is currently pay and display, the 

likelihood that customers “popping in” will pay those charges is almost 

nil. Therefore it will encourage those customers to park illegally. There 

are also lots of double yellow lines which will also be tempting to park 

on “just for a minute”. This will be a nuisance to everyone. 

We have been promised by Parking Services that the current pay and 

display bays in Park Road from Fitzwilliam Street to Church Walk will be 

converted to resident parking. This is because in the past, Parking 

Services have illegally extended Zone V to include the houses in Park 

Road next to the shop in question. These were never supposed to be in 

Zone V and had caused the nearby legitimate Zone V streets to be 

overcrowded by those residents parking in the bays in Zone V.  

When those bays are converted, as we have been promised for over a 

year now, customers illegally parking in these bays will again cause a 

great nuisance to residents not being able to park.  

38



REPRESENTATION FORM  

MAXIMA 

ADDITIONAL SHEET 4 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

Park Road is used every day by children from a school further up Park 

Road to get into town. We are sure Maxima have very good intentions 

to never sell to underage customers, but we all know that children are 

very inventive. We are certain they will easily get around any rules, 

possibly by asking adults who are hanging around to get the booze for 

them. The presence of such a large shop on their usual route can only 

put too much temptation in their way. 

That route is also often walked by a local primary school when they are 

taking trips into town, therefore possibly exposing very young children 

to the sight of the drunks and homeless hanging around the area, 

which as already stated, they are likely to be doing. 

Add this to the issues with dangerous cars backing across the public
[...]
'��$����$���
��$����
��
���.������&���
�����
�����+��,�
&��(��#�����������$���$�
&����&�����	��#�
��
�+���"�6���
���
���
&���
�"�������	�&�.������$����������&���$�	�������$�-���
������+��/���
&��� ��������!���������%��
�$�
&��
&��������������(����&����
�%����$�
&���
���������	�&�.������$�$��#��$�$����$�����	�&�.����(����
��
������ ��#����$+

�&����

����&���$�	�����
�$�-�����7����

���8����%��$�������.�
�(���&���$�
	��%��
�-����-���������$�
�#��
&���	�.���-����
����
������$���
���	�-����
%��
�%��3� ��������!������-���
&���	�.����������+��,�����������$���
&�
�
&��
��������&���$�	�������
�$������%�����

�%�-��(��$�
&���	���
����-����
������.����$�
&������$�
���-� ��#����$+

1�����.�
0��&���$�
&����

���������$�
���� ��������!������0�$����
������

 �%���

40



���������	��
�
�	���
���0�
&��
&��� ��������!1������&���$��
�	��%��
�$������
���
&��9���
����$���
���
����
�"�������	�&�.�������
&��
�(���
��+

 ��������#�(��$%��������
���$���������+

���������	��
��:�7��
������
���

 �%���

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 New Premises Licence Application - Maxima, 43 Park Road, Peterborough, PE1 2TH
	130520 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - Maxima 43 Park Road - Appendix B
	130520 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - Maxima 43 Park Road - Appendix C
	130520 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - Maxima 43 Park Road - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Monday, 20 May 2013 

 
RECORD OF DECISION 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application New Premises Licence Application, Maxima – 43 Park Road, Peterborough 
PE1 2TH 
 

3.1  Application Reference 
 

MAU 066980 

3.2  Sub-Committee Members Cllr Thacker 
Cllr Peach 
Cllr Davidson 
 

3.3  Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer – Licensing 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 

3.4  Applicant 
 

Mr Dana Aziz 

3.5  Nature of Application Application Type 
 
New Premises Licence 
 
The Premises was previously operated as a bed centre and did not benefit 
from a Premises Licence in order to sell alcohol. 
 
Authorisations and Times Applied for (After Mediation) 
 

• Sale of Alcohol for Consumption off the premises 
 
      Monday to Sunday 10.00am to 22.00pm 
 

• Hours premises are open to the public 
 

Monday to Saturday 08.00am to 22.00pm 
Sunday 09.00am to 22.00pm 

 
Summary of Review Application 
 
On the 27 March 2013, a new premises licence application was submitted to 
the Licensing Authority by Licensed – Inn – Tuition on behalf of the applicant, 
Mr Dana Aziz. The premises was formerly a bed sales shop and has never 
had the benefit of any type of alcohol or public entertainment licence. A 
‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper on 4 April 2013, in accordance with 
Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42. 
 
Representations had been received from the Responsible Authority, 
however, a mediation session was held and an agreement had been reached 



with the applicant and the representation was withdrawn. 
 
A representation in objection had been received from two local residents and 
a local business in their capacities as ’other persons’ 
 
A summary of the issues raised within the representations included: 
 

• An increase in anti social behaviour in the area; 

• An increase in crime in the area; 

• An increase in street drinking in the area; and 

• Increase in parking issues. 
 

3.6  Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made 

List relevant Licensing Objectives 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

• Public Safety; 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 

• The Protection of Children from Harm. 
 

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 
 

Applicant  
 
Mr Dana Aziz the Applicant, who was represented by Mr Paul Byatt. 
 
Other Persons 
 
Mr Sugar Ali and Mrs Carole Aldous, residents of Park Road. 
 

3.8   Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application. 
 
The Applicants Representative 
 
Mr Paul Byatt addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows: 
 

• Mr Aziz held considerable experience in the retail industry and had 
owned and managed many shops over the years; 

• Mr Aziz currently owned a successful business located in Kings Lynn; 

• Previous businesses that Mr Aziz had owned had undergone routine 
Local Authority test purchasing exercises, which had resulted in a 
positive outcome; 

• Although the premises was known to be located in a high impact 
area, Mr Aziz was aware that the area was subject to scrutiny and 
had worked with the Responsible Authorities over the adjustment in 
licensing times in order to open a responsible business; 

• The supermarket was primarily intended for the sale of food. It was 
anticipated that alcohol sales would average around 10%; 

• The premises had been equipped with 32 CCTV cameras located 
inside and outside.  The Applicant was in a position to access a 
CCTV application link via his mobile phone and was able to view 
activity at the premises at anytime;   

• There was no evidence that the opening of the Maxima supermarket 
would increase crime and disorder; 

• Comments made by the objectors regarding the prospective clientele 
that may visit the supermarket was inappropriate and irrelevant; and 



• The parking issues raised would be a matter for the Council’s relevant 
amenities department and was not a licensing issue. 

 
In response to a question raised by Councillor Peach regarding the 
Cumulative Impact Policy, the Regulatory Officer confirmed that the Maxima 
application had been received prior to the policy’s agreement at Council and 
its use in this application would not apply.   
. 
Other Persons   
 
Mr Sugar Ali addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main points and 
objections with regards to the application.  The key points raised during his 
address were as follows: 
 

• Residents had experienced people sitting on the walls and drinking 
large amounts of alcohol purchased from other nearby supermarkets, 
on a Thursday, Friday or Saturday evenings; 

• The windows of surrounding properties in Park Road were only single 
glazed due to its status of a conservation area.  As a result, residents 
were constantly being disturbed by the noises created by antisocial 
behaviour;  

• Residents had witnessed unsolicited activities of a sexual nature that 
had taken place in the alleyways near the residents properties on 
Park Road; 

• The parking arrangements had caused concerns to residents due to 
many visitors to the premises, in that drivers had operated their 
vehicles unsafely by reversing off the driveway and endangering 
passersby; 

• There had also been cases of car vandalism in the Park Road area; 
and 

• Consideration should be given to lower the proposed licensing 
operation time to 7.30pm or 8pm, in order to avoid further noise 
disturbance to residents. 

 
Mrs Carole Aldous addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points of objection with regards to the application.  The key points raised 
during her address were as follows: 
 

• There was no objection to the shop itself or the passing trade that it 
may experience, but consideration should be given to reducing  sale 
of alcohol in such a high impact area of public disorder; 

• Residents would be in favour of additional CCTV cameras being 
installed outside the premises; 

• Consideration should be given to set the sale of alcohol up until 6pm; 

• There had been a spate of incidents in the area recently where 
elderly people had been terrorised by people loitering; 

• Parking provisions to accommodate the volume of trade was 
inadequate and that consideration should be given to review the 
arrangements currently in place; 

• Residents and school children had experienced incidents of traffic 
accidents and near misses; 

• The nearby church had experienced problems with vandalism; 

• There was no reason why people should visit a shop to buy alcohol at 
9.30am; and 

• Maxima had changed the shop opening times many times. 
 



The Lawyer addressed the Committee and advised Members that the 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee held no authorisation to impose any 
adjustments or any new provisions to the parking arrangements in the area 
and that Committee were advised to disregard any such consideration. 
 
Summing Up 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions. 
 
Mr Paul Byatt, the Applicants Representative addressed the Committee and 
provided responses to the objections made by the ‘other persons’.  In 
summary, responses included:   
 

• The shop opening times had changed a number of times due to the 
mediation process that had been undertaken with the Responsible 
Authorities;   

• The parking concerns raised regarding the area would be a matter for 
the relevant authority’s department to investigate and suggest 
recommendations to present to the appropriate Committee for 
decision;   

• The shop was intended as a food supermarket with an anticipated 
food sale of 90% and alcohol sales at 10%.   

• Given the predicted sales figures for alcohol, it was clear that the 
Applicant had not intend to sell alcohol irresponsibly;   

• The Applicant was not responsible for drunk people coming into town; 
however, the applicant was aware that he held a duty to ask any 
drunk person loitering around the premises to move on;   

• Under section 182 of the Home Office regulations for Licensing, the 
Responsible Authorities, such as the Police, had a duty to manage 
licensing issues in an area; and  

• Any person had the right to request a review of a Premises Licence if 
they believed that the licensing regulations were being breached.   

 
Mrs Carole Aldous, a resident on Park Road addressed the Committee and 
commented that the applicant had stated that if the Premises Licence was 
not granted, the business would not be successful, however, the sales of 
alcohol was at 10%, which did not make sense.  Mrs Aldous also appealed to 
the Committee and requested that they be responsible for the residents of 
Park Road when making their decision on whether to grant the Premises 
Licence. 
 

3.9    Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration  
 

Applicant – Mr Dana Aziz 
 
Consideration was given to the application submitted by Mr Dana Aziz and 
the additional information regarding the mediated conditions that had been 
agreed with the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Other Persons 
 
Consideration was given to the written submissions attached to the Sub-
Committee report from two local residents and one business as other 
persons. 
 



3.10   Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 
 
Whether the granting of a new premises licence application would be 
detrimental to the ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective. 

Issue 2 
 
Whether the granting of a new premises licence application would be 
detrimental to the ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 3 
 
Whether the granting of a new premises licence application would be 
detrimental to the ‘Protection of Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 4 
 
Whether the granting of a new premises licence application would be 
detrimental to the ‘Public Safety’ Licensing Objective. 
 

  4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 
 

• That the mediated conditions as proposed were appropriate in 
promoting the Licensing Objectives; 

• That the police were content with the mediated terms to the operating 
schedule; 

• There had been no other representations from any of the other 
Responsible Authorities; 

• The application was for a new premises licence and no information 
was presented, which directly linked the premises with any crime, 
disorder or public nuisance incidents; and 

• That CCTV was to be positioned outside the premises covering the 
shop frontage.  

 
During its deliberations, the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee considered 
the various options available, including: 

 

• To grant the licence in the same terms applied for; 

• To grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the 
licensing objectives); 

• Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and 

• Refuse to grant the licence. 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee’s decision was to therefore to Grant 
the premises licence as applied for with the amended schedule following 
mediation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
1.30pm - 2.05 pm 


